KENTUCKY BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS
MINUTES - August 5, 2009

A regular meeting of the Board of Licensure for Nursing Home Administrators was held at the Division
of Occupations and Professions, 911 Leawood Drive, Frankfort, KY on August 5, 2009.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONS & PROFESSIONS STAFF
Doris Ecton, Chair Frances Short, Executive Director

Debra Finneran Carla Claypool, Board Administrator

Dr. Lori Gonzalez Susan Ellis, Fiscal Operations, Administrative Section
Sandra King Supervisor

Dr. Keith Knapp
Barbara Lester
Helen Sims

OTHERS PRESENT

Mark Brengelman, Asst. Atty. Gen.

John Steffen, Executive Director, Executive Branch Ethics Commission
Mr. Alfred McGregor, NHA

MEMBERS ABSENT
Kimberly Tice, Vice Chair
Dr. Manuel Lee Brown, Jr.

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Ecton called the meeting to order at 11:05 a.m.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Director Short reported that the new Board website was now operational and noted that the new address is
http://nha.ky.gov. Director Short stated that the old website would not be operational much longer and
that the new site is the only one being updated. She stated that the improvements to the database are still
in the developmental stages and that any changes to the electronic renewal system would be put before the
Board for verification of accuracy.

ETHICS TRAINING

John Steffen, Executive Director of the Executive Branch Ethics Commission, spoke to the Board about
Executive Order 2008-454, which was signed by Governor Beshear on May 27, 2008. Mr. Steffen stated
that the Order established certain ethical standards for members of policy-making and regulatory boards
and commissions. Specifically, Mr. Steffen addressed the following specifics of the Order: prohibition
against self dealing, obligation to disclose and abstain, and acceptance of gifts.

Mr. Steffen stated that the Executive Branch Ethics Commission would gladly issue advisory opinions if
there is ever a question regarding the Order.



MINUTES
Dr. Knapp made a motion to approve the minutes from the June 3, 2009 board meeting as presented. The
motion, seconded by Ms. Finneran, carried.

FINANCIAL REPORT
Ms. Sims made a motion to approve the 2009 financial statements for May and June as presented. The
motion, seconded by Dr. Gonzalez, carried.

LICENSURE STATUS REPORT
There are 801 Active Licensed, 24 Inactive Licensed, and 8 Temporary Permits

COMPLAINTS/OTHER LEGAL MATTERS
Ms. Finneran reported that the Standards of Practice Committee reviewed 35 cases with 22 dismissed
and 13 still pending.

DISMISSED: PENDING:
#07-021 #06-023
#08-014 #07-003
#08-015 #07-008
#08-029 #07-008
#08-030 #07-009
#08-031 #07-011
#08-032 #07-014
#08-033 #07-023
#08-034 #08-024
#08-035 #08-041
#08-036 #08-043
#08-037 #09-009
#08-038 #09-010
#08-039

#08-040

#08-042

#08-045

#08-046

#09-013

#09-014

#09-019

#90-020

06-023 — Ms. Finneran, on behalf of the Standards of Practice Committee, made a recommendation to file
a Notice of Administrative Hearing and Order. All were in favor and the motion carried.

09-010 — The Standards of Practice Committee recommended that Attorney Brengelman draft an Order

of the Board to be sent certified mail to the licensee and copied to the complainant’s attorney requesting
tinal disposition of the Ohio Circuit Court, Criminal Action No. 09-CR-0004 be sent to the Board within
ten (10) days of entry of final disposition by the court. All were in favor and the motion carried.



The Standards of Practice Committee recommended that a procedure be put in place to compel the
licensee to respond to complaints, specifically complaints originating from the Office of the Inspector
General (OIG) for Substandard Quality of Care. Dr. Gonzalez made a motion to adopt the following
procedure:

Upon receipt of a notification of Substandard Quality of Care from the OIG, the Board administrator
will send a letter to the licensee at their current home address, via regular mail, requesting the
licensee provide specific information in writing to the Board no later than twenty (20) days from the
date of receipt of the letter.

The Board administrator will track the number of days the licensee has to respond. If a response is
not received in a timely manner, the Board administrator will send a letter, via messenger mail, to the
OIG requesting the necessary documentation so that the Board can proceed with reviewing the
complaint to determine if any action needs to be taken.

When no response is received from the licensee, a second letter —an Order of the Board —will be sent
to the licensee’s current home address, via certified mail. The Order will notify the licensee that they
are directed to file a written response to the Board within twenty (20) days of receipt of the Order or
be subject to disciplinary action for a violation of 201 KAR 6:080 Section 4(5)(“refusing to comply
with an order issued by the Board”) and Section 4(6)(a) and (b)(“failing to cooperate with the Board
by not furnishing in writing a complete explanation to a complaint filed with the Board and by not
furnishing documentation requested by the Board regarding a complaint.”).

The motion, seconded by Dr. Knapp, carried.

APPLICATIONS AND OTHER REPORTS
e New Applicants Initial Licensure: 19 reviewed; 15 approved, 2 approved pending
information, 2 deferred
Endorsement Licensure: 5 reviewed; 1 approved, 4 approved pending
information
¢ Reinstatements 3 reviewed; 2 approved, 1 denied

CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUESTS, AUDITED RENEWALS, INACTIVE RENEWALS

e Continuing Education Requests 12 reviewed; 6 approved, 5 deferred, 1 denied
e Audited Renewals 2 reviewed and approved
e Inactive Renewals 1 reviewed and approved

OLD BUSINESS

Laws and Regulation Changes — Task Force Update, Dr. Keith Knapp — No report

Board Member ID Badges — Dr. Knapp made a motion to issue ID badges to any Board member who
requests one. The motion, seconded by Ms. Lester, carried.

Recognition plaques were sent to former board members: Benita Adkins, Eugena O’Cull, Suzanne
Rinne, and Mark Wiegand.



NEW BUSINESS

Licensure Reinstatement Request — Mr. Alfred McGregor, NHA — Mr. McGregor appeared before the
Board to request that his license be reinstated without requiring him to retake the NAB exam. Mr.
McGregor stated that he has been licensed since 1975 and understands he was remiss in getting his
licensed renewed. The Board reviewed Mr. McGregor’s request in committee and denied it due to the
expiration of the allowable two-year period. Chair Ecton noted for the record that Mr. McGregor had
recently been issued a temporary permit (#09-009).

NAB Mid-Year Meeting, October 28-30, 2009 — The Board approved Ms. Finneran to attend on behalf of
the Board and Ms. Claypool to attend on behalf of the staff. A motion was made to by Dr. Knapp to
designate Ms. Finneran a voting member for NAB business. The motion, seconded by Ms. Sims, carried.

NAB Annual Meeting Report, Dr. Keith Knapp — Dr. Knapp reported that he attended the annual
meeting and it was decided, at that time, that NAB would keep their meeting schedule the same—an
annual meeting in June and a mid-year meeting in the fall.

Dr. Knapp also reported that the foundation of NAB voted to fund two programs: the American College
of Health Care Administrators which will, in turn, fund training programs for preceptors and the
Mentors for Mentees Program.

TRAVEL AND PER DIEM
Dr. Gonzalez made a motion to approve travel and per diem for all members attending today’s board
meeting. The motion, seconded by Ms. Sims, carried.

NEXT MEETING
The next regularly scheduled Board meeting will be November 4, 2009.

ADJOURN
Having no further business to bring before the Board, Chair Ecton adjourned the meeting at 12:45 p.m.

(Signature on File)

Doris Ecton, Chair
Approved November 4, 2009



